

# 21-0066-cv

---

---

United States Court of Appeals  
*for the*  
Second Circuit

---

PETER BRIMELOW,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

– v. –

NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

---

---

DAVID E. MCCRAW  
DANA R. GREEN  
THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, New York 10018  
(212) 556-4031

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
New York Times Company*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....6

    A.    Peter Brimelow.....6

        1.    Alien Nation.....6

        2.    VDARE.....8

    B.    The Articles .....14

        1.    The January Article.....14

        2.    The August Article.....15

        3.    The September Article .....16

        4.    The November Article .....16

        5.    The May Article .....18

    C.    The District Court Proceedings .....18

ARGUMENT .....20

I.    BRIMELOW’S PUBLIC POLICY ARGUMENTS LACK ANY  
    FOUNDATION IN LAW AND WOULD CLEARLY VIOLATE  
    THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....20

II.   THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT  
    PLAINTIFF COULD NOT PLAUSIBLY SHOW ACTUAL  
    MALICE .....22

A.	The Court Properly Took Judicial Notice of Brimelow and VDARE’s Publications .....	24
B.	The District Court Properly Rejected Brimelow’s Allegations of Actual Malice as Inadequate as a Matter of Law .....	26
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE CHALLENGED STATEMENTS ARE NON-ACTIONABLE “OPINION” AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	31
A.	The Court Correctly Found Labels Like “White Nationalist” and “White Supremacist” Are Subjective and Not Susceptible to Objective Proof.....	34
B.	The Court Gave Appropriate Weight To The Context Of The Statements At Issue.....	38
C.	The District Court Erred in Concluding the Phrase “Open White Nationalist” Was Potentially Actionable.....	43
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE HYPERLINK IN THE JANUARY ARTICLE WAS NOT ACTIONABLE.....	46
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT DISMISS BASED ON THE “NEUTRAL REPORT PRIVILEGE” .....	48
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT STATEMENTS AT ISSUE WERE NOT “OF AND CONCERNING” BRIMELOW .....	49
VII.	PLAINITFF MUST SHOW ACTUAL MALICE AS A MATTER OF STATE LAW .....	54
VIII.	BRIMELOW HAS WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO CHALLENGE DISMISSAL PURSUANT TO THE WIRE SERVICE DEFENSE .....	56
	CONCLUSION .....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	47
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	29
<i>Biro v. Condé Nast</i> , 807 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	23, 30
<i>Biro v. Condé Nast</i> , 883 F. Supp. 2d 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	46
<i>Biro v. Condé Nast</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	26, 28
<i>Borzellieri v. Daily News, LP</i> , 39 Misc. 3d 1215(A), (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Queens Cty. Apr. 22, 2013) .....	34
<i>Brady v. Ottawa Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 84 A.D.2d 226 (2d Dep’t 1981).....	52
<i>Cabello-Rondon v. Dow Jones &amp; Co.</i> , 720 F. App’x 87 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	23
<i>Cardone v. Empire Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield</i> , 884 F. Supp 838 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	50
<i>Carto v. Buckley</i> , 649 F. Supp. 502 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	32, 34
<i>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enterprises Inc.</i> , 209 F. 3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	32, 39
<i>Coleman v. Grand</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37131 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2021) .....	55

*Contemporary Mission v. New York Times Co.*,  
842 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1988) .....22

*Cortec Industries, Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.*,  
949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991) .....25

*Dillon v. City of New York*,  
261 A.D.2d 34 (1st Dept. 1999) .....43

*Edwards v. Detroit News, Inc.*,  
910 N.W.2d 394 (Mich. Ct. App. 2017).....35

*Edwards v. National Audubon Society Inc.*,  
556 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1977) .....29

*Egiazaryan v. Zalmayev*,  
880 F. Supp. 2d 494 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....34, 37

*Elias v. Rolling Stone LLC*,  
872 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2017) .....51

*Fulani v. N.Y. Times Co.*,  
260 A.D.2d 215 (1st Dep’t 1999) .....49, 50

*Garber v. Legg Mason, Inc.*,  
347 F. App’x 665 (2d Cir. 2009) .....26

*Geisler v. Petrocelli*,  
616 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1980) .....52

*Greenbelt Cooperative Publishing Association v. Bresler*,  
398 U.S. 6 (1970).....37

*Gross v New York Times Co.*,  
82 N.Y.2d 146 (N.Y. 1993) .....32, 43

*Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton*,  
491 U.S. 657 (1989).....22, 28, 29

*Harwood Pharmacal Co. v. National Broadcasting Co.*,  
9 N.Y.2d 460 (N.Y. 1961) .....52

*Held v. Pokorny*,  
583 F. Supp. 1038 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) .....39

*Jacobus v. Trump*,  
55 Misc. 3d 470 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2017) .....43

*Jennings v. Stephens*,  
574 U.S. 271 (2015).....43

*Jorjani v. N.J. Institute of Technology*,  
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39026 (D.N.J. Mar. 11, 2019) .....35

*JP Morgan Chase Bank v Altos Hornos de Mex., S.A. de C.V.*,  
412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir 2005) .....56

*Kirch v. Liberty Media Corp.*,  
449 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2006) .....49

*McDougal v. Fox News Network, LLC*,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175768 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2020) .....39

*McKee v. Cosby*,  
139 S.Ct. 675 (2019).....54

*McKesson v. Pirro*,  
2019 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1295 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Mar. 21, 2019) .....39, 43

*Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.*,  
497 U.S. 1 (1990).....31

*Morgan v. NYP Holdings, Inc.*,  
2017 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5035 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. Dec. 15, 2017) .....34

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....22, 49

*Ollman v. Evans*,  
750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (en banc).....38

*Palin v. New York Times Co.*,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 243594 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2020) .....55

*Palin v. New York Times Co.*,  
482 F. Supp. 3d 208 (2d Cir. 2020) .....54

*In re Philadelphia Newspapers, LLC*,  
690 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2012) .....48

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....36

*Ratajack v. Brewster Fire Department Inc.*,  
178 F. Supp. 3d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....34

*Reilly v. WNEP*,  
2021 Pa. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 734 (Pa. Super. Ct. Mar. 17, 2021) .....35

*Reuber v. Food Chemical News, Inc.*,  
925 F.2d 703 (4th Cir. 1991) .....30

*Russell v. Davies*,  
97 A.D.3d 649 (2d Dep’t 2012).....35

*Sackler v. American Broadcasting Cos.*,  
2021 NY Slip Op 21055 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Mar. 9, 2021) .....55

*Springer v. Almontaser*,  
75 A.D.3d 539 (2d Dep’t 2010).....37

*Staehr v. Hartford Financial Services Group*,  
547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008) .....9, 25, 26

*Steinhilber v. Alphonse*,  
68 N.Y.2d 283 (1986) .....31, 38

*Stevens v. Tillman*,  
855 F.2d 394 (7th Cir. 1988) .....34

*Straka v. Lesbian Gay Bisexual & Transgender Community Center, Inc.*,  
2020 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3083 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. July 1, 2020) .....35

*Three Amigos SJL Restaurant, Inc. v. CBS News Inc.*,  
28 N.Y.3d 82 (N.Y. 2016) .....49, 50

<i>Tierney v. Vahle</i> , 304 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>United States v Kirsch</i> , 903 F.3d 213 (2d Cir 2018) .....	43
<i>Vazquez v. Buhl</i> , 150 Conn. App. 117 (Conn. App. Ct. 2013).....	48
<i>Wexler v. Dorsey &amp; Whitney LLP</i> , 815 F. App'x 618 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	44
<i>Winn v. Associated Press</i> , 903 F. Supp. 575 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	56
<i>Zuma Press, Inc. v. Getty Images (US), Inc.</i> , -- F. App'x ---, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 6139 (2d Cir. Mar. 3, 2021) .....	27
<b>Statutes</b>	
N.Y. Civil Rights Law § 76-a .....	55
N.Y. Penal Law § 485.05 .....	36
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Federal Rule of Evidence 201(b) .....	25
